
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 18-20274

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

O.W., by next friend Hannah W.,

Defendant-Appellee.

HANNAH W., as Parent/Guardians/Next Friends of O.W., an Individual with
a Disability; DANIEL W., as Parents/Guardians/Next Friends of O.W.,
an Individual with a Disability; O.W.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON IN CASE NO. 4:16-CV-2643
ALFRED H. BENNETT, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

DORENE J. PHILPOT
DORENE J. PHILPOT LAW
7314 Offats Pointe
Galveston, Texas 77551
(281) 989-2010
dphilpotlawtexas@gmail.com

SONJA D. KERR, ESQ.
HOLLINGSWORTH & ZIVITZ, P.C.
9600 Great Hills Trail
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 717-5204
skerr@hzlegal.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Preschool Speech Services and Unsuccessful Nottingham Kinder.....	2
II. O.W. Attends Private School for Four Years at Parent Expense	3
III. Parents Seek Help as O.W. Re-Enters Nottingham in Fifth Grade.....	5
IV. O.W. Returns to Regular Fifth Grade at Nottingham.....	6
V. District Offers § 504, Delays Special Education (10/01/14).....	9
VI. O.W.’s Continued Time in Regular Fifth Grade (Second Nine Weeks).....	10
VII. District Evaluates February/March 2015 (Third Six Weeks).....	12
VIII. O.W. Attends TOTAL; Corrected Grades (Jan. 26, 2015-Mar. 13, 2015) ...	13
IX. O.W. Assigned to Ridgecrest/AB Program (3/23/15 to 5/29/15)	13
X. Parents Opt for Private School	16
XI. The 2015-2016 School Year at Fusion Academy (Sixth Grade)	17
XII. The Due Process Hearing Complaint and Decision	19

STATEMENT OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT25

I. Standard of Review.....25

II. The District Court Correctly Found the District Denied O.W. a FAPE,
Including an Unreasonable Delay of Child Find25

III. The District’s Effort to Obscure: The Uncontested *Michael F.* Factors32

IV. The District’s Failure to Implement O.W.’s IEP Denied O.W. a FAPE
and is Not Cured by Proving Collaboration34

A. The District Improperly Used Time Outs Contrary to O.W.’s IEP41

B. The District Used Restraints Contrary to the IEP42

C. The District’s Reliance on Police Proves a Failed Behavioral
Program44

D. The District’s Failure to Hold ARDC To Amend IEP Indicating
Reduced Services Was a Failure to Implement.....44

V. O.W. Received *De Minimus* Benefit Academically and Behaviorally45

VI. Remedy47

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alamo Heights v. State Board of Education</i> , 790 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Burlington Sch. Committee v. Massachusetts Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	49
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F. ex rel. Barry F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , 68 IDELR 76 (OSEP, 2016)	43
<i>E.R. v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 33407 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25, 35, 36
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	27
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	35, 36, 37, 46
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. 4 v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	49, 51
<i>HISD v. Bobby R.</i> , 200 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2000)	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>HISD v. V.P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009)	34, 51
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 2310</i> , 28 IDELR 933 (MN SEA 1998).....	41
<i>Krawietz v. Galveston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 900 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Lester H. by Octavia P. v. Gilhool,
 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990)51

Letter to Combs,
 52 IDELR 46 (OSEP 2008)29

Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark,
 315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003)43

OSEP Memorandum 95-16,
 22 IDELR 531 (OSEP, 1995)41

Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z.,
 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009)32, 33, 43

Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 114 LRP 9514 (2013)43

Tex. Educ. Agency v. United States Department of Education
 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 31553 (5th Cir. 2018).....36

Statutes & Other Authorities:

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)36, 37

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3).....27

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(c)(iii).....49

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3) 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

34 C.F.R. § 300.148(c).....49

34 C.F.R. § 300.148(d)50

34 C.F.R. § 300.311(a)(c)(1)27

34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a).....45

34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(4)44

34 C.F.R. § 300.53428, 29, 30

19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1053(b)43

19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1053(b)(3)42
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1053(c)43
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1053(g)42
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1053(i)42
